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Abstract: 

This new draft TS 32.151 contains, as agreed, the IRP IS template from 32.102 V530 Annex C. The text in Annex C is technically unchanged except for two aspects – see below. Only a few editorial changes have been made, such as added periods and removed spaces, and some grammatical corrections of the headlines in X.1-X.5. The introductory text from Annex C has been moved to the Scope clause. Changes agreed at SA5#35 review in SWG-A have also been included. In addition, also a new paragraph has been added in clause 4 to define which fonts shall be used for different items in the template. The fonts in example tables have also been updated accordingly, but these changes are not shown with revision marks.

The following “technical” (non-editorial) changes have also been introduced:

1) Alignment with the newly approved CR S5-036613 (corrections to subclause X.2.1).

2) Clarification of the qualifiers for notification parameters in Y.b.a.2. Please note that the SupportQualifier “not supported” (“-“) has been omitted compared to the SupportQualifier for IOC attributes.

If agreed, this should also go together with a corresponding CR to remove Annex C from 32.102 Rel-5. There is a CR for that already, S5-032420/S5-036792 issued to SA5#34bis. That CR should be updated when the corresponding contribution for the new TS 32.150 “IRP Introduction and Definitions” has been created, since they need to be aligned.

Finally, we have a new question of importance for consideration: Should we make this (and the 32.15x-series) a Technical Report instead? Because these documents are only for internal SA5 use and not for implementation or compliance by vendors. This was discussed at the SWG-A review at SA5#35bis, and agreed that we need to consider it and discuss/decide about it at SA5#36. Meanwhile the group agreed to the clarifications inserted in this update (V030), to clarify in the first paragraph of Scope and clause 4 that “The present document contains the template to be used for the production of all Integration Reference Point (IRP) Information Service (IS) specifications..:”. This clarification may remove the need to make these specifications TRs. The latter is the only update made in the 030 version, except for the update of the name of the referenced TS 32.150 to “Integration Reference Point (IRP) Concept and Definitions”.

